

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO VACATE
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDERING BOND HEARINGS
FOR ARRIVING ASYLUM-SEEKERS**

MARIKO HIROSE
KENDALL WELLS*
International Refugee
Assistance Project
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044

Of counsel

**Application to the New
York bar forthcoming*

Dated: December 7, 2018
New York, N.Y.

AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
VICTORIA ROECK*
PAIGE AUSTIN
ROBERT HODGSON
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

HEIDI LEVINE
MICHAEL D. MANN
Sidley Austin LLP
787 7th Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10009
Tel: (212) 839-5300

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE SUBCLASS REMAINS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE RIGHT TO
 THE BOND HEARINGS THIS COURT PREVIOUSLY ORDERED 8

 A. The Bond Subclass Has a Due Process Interest Against Imprisonment 10

 B. Given Their Due Process Interest Against Imprisonment, Arriving
 Asylum-Seekers Cannot Be Held in Prolonged Detention Without
 Bond Hearings 15

 C. Arriving Asylum-Seekers Are Entitled to the Bond Hearings this
 Court’s Preliminary Injunction Requires 18

 II. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) DOES NOT DIVEST THIS COURT OF
 JURISDICTION TO PRESERVE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, 323 F.R.D. 131 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....2, 3, 4

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017), *remanded* 18-94 (2d Cir. Sep. 5, 2018)..... *passim*

Abdi v. Duke, 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)8, 15

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....8, 20

Ahmed v. Decker, No. 17-CV-0478 (AJN), 2017 WL 6049387 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2017)21

Alli v. Decker, 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)25

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....19

Augustin v. Sava 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984).....12

Baldwin v. New York, 399 U.S. 66 (1970)22

Boumediene v. Bush, 533 U.S. 723 (2008)15

Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952)16, 18

Chun v. Sava 708 F.2d 869 (2nd Cir. 1958)12, 21

Correa v. Thornburgh, 901 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....22

Darko v. Sessions, 18-cv-5675 (ER), 2018 WL 5095671 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2018)20

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) *passim*

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....8, 20

Guzman v. Tippy, 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997)15

Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary (“HCC”), 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), *vacated as moot sub nom. Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....11

Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale, 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....12

Hechavarria v. Sessions, 15-CV-1058, 2018 WL 5776421 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018)20

Hernandez v. Decker, 18-cv-5026 (ALC), 2018 WL 3579108 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 25, 2018)20

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....20

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)13

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)25

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 838 (2018)1, 8, 25

Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982)15

Lett v. Decker, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2018 WL 4931544 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2018).....9

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....20, 21, 24

Martinez v. Decker, 18-cv-6527 (JMF), 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018)20

Maryland v. Shatzer, 559 U.S. 98 (2010)22

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....10

Matter of X-K-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (B.I.A. 2005)16

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)18, 19

McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst., 407 U.S. 245 (1972)18

Muniz v. Hoffman, 422 U.S. 454 (1975)19, 21

Perez v. Decker, 18-CV-5279 (VEC), 2018 WL 3991497 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018).....9, 15

Reid v. Donelan, 13-30125-PBS, 2018 WL 5269992 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018)25

Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....14

Rodriguez v. Marin, ---F.3d---, 2018 WL 6164602 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2018)9, 24

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127, 1144 (9th Cir. 2013)21

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland, 322 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2003)15

Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex. rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953)10, 14, 15

Sigal v. Searls 1:18-CV-389, 2018 WL 5831326 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2018)22, 23

Silverman v. Miranda, 213 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)12

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196, 1200 (9th Cir. 2011)20

United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Waterfront N.Y. Realty, Corp., 948 F. Supp. 263 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)12

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)9, 20

U.S. ex. rel. Paktorovics v. Murff 260 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958)12

Zadvydas v. Davis 533 U.S. 678 (2001) *passim*

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)4, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)4, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)16

Other Authorities

Farrin R. Anello, *Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention*, 65 Hastings L.J. 363, 401 (2014)24

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, *Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Non-penalization, Detention and Protection* (2001).....14

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)..... *passim*

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), *Detention Guidelines* (2012).....13

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of Inspector Gen., *Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Detention Facilities* (2017)5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office of Immigration Review, *Statistics Year Book Fiscal Year 2017* available at <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1107056/download>.....17

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Buffalo Federal Detention Facility Handbook (2016)4

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, National Detainee Handbook: Custody Management (2016)5
